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Merger of Employees of Ganga BasiD Resources; Organisation with Central

Water Commission

4023. SHRI R P. DAS: Will the Minister of AG RICUL TUR'E AND IR-RIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is
;:onsidering the merger of non·gazetted employees of Ganga Basin HE'-
·SOUJ.1ces Organisation with Central Water Commission; and

(b) if so whether seniority of ser. vices will 'be maintained properly?

THE
TURE
SUR-JIT
Yes, Sir.

MINISTER OF AGRIClJL.
AND IRRIGATION (SHR'I

SINGH BARNALA): (a)

(b) After merger of the cadres, the seniority of employees will be determined in accordance with the principles laid down by the Ministry of Home Affairs (Department of Person. nel and Administrative Reforms).
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801,,&1011 to stop bod... of Bdunes

from DandakaraD7& Project

4024. SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING & SUPPLY AND REHABI-
LITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the United Central Refugee Council, Calcutta had submitted certain concrete proposal to solve the problem arising out of the mass exodus of refUgees from Dan ...
dakaranya Development Project into West Bengal;

(b) whether on the basis of their proposals the Dandakaranya Project Authorities have submitted certain basic recommendations to the Government of India; ~nd

(e) if so, reaction of the GovE'rnment to those recommendations?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(e) Does not arise.

Enquiry into loss to state Farms Corporation at Jawalgera Raichul

(Kamataka)

4025. SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD:
Will the MinIster of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Questton No. 4316 on 27th March, 1978 regarding loss to state Farm Corporation, Raichur, due to cotton crop and state:

(a) whether an enquiry conducted. into the loss incurred in Central State Farms J awa1gera, Raichur (Karnataka) due to cotton crop bas been completedj and if so, details thereof; and

(b) action Government propose tl) take in this regard?
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THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRl
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a)
No, Sir. However preliminary material with regard to cotton crop 1977·78 at Central State Farm, Jawalgera has since been collected but the complete enquiry is likely to take some more

time.

(b) Does not arise

Pay Seales of College Librarians and D.P.Es In Punjab

4026. SHRI BHAGAT RAM: Will the Minister of EDUCATION, SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether college librarians and D. P. Es on the recommendation of the U. a.c. and the Ministry of Edu~
cation Government of India, had been enjoying the parity of pay scales with the College lecturers since 1959;

(b) whether Government recommended similar pay scales to College Librarians and D. P . Es on the line of teachers as has previously been recommended by the U .G.C. from time to time:

(C) on what basis the parity was established and disturbed afterwards;

(d) whether Government followed the principle of uniform pay scales to College Librarians and D.P .Es as has been done in the case of College lecturers on the basic norms of Hequal pay for equal work"; and

(e) whether Government have recommended the revised pay scales for College Librarians and Lecturers ot Punjab equal to the colle2e lecturers and Librarians of Delhi?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): (a) to (e). In the past revisions, Librarians and physical education personn-el were included in the scheme aparently to upgrade their scales of pay which were very low.
During the 1966-71 revision, teachers,

Ii brarians and physical education per_
sonnel were all placed in scales oC I pay which bY and large, corresponded to those obtaining in most of the organised services under Government.

The revised salary scales aproved by Government from January 1. 1973 for university and college teachers are a definite improvement on their existing. scales. While considering the revised scales for librarians and physical education personnel, the Sen Committee appointed by the University Grants Commission had taken note of the-
parity which existed earlier, but felt that the nature of wOTk: and duties, workload, responsibilities and, above all. the minimum educational Qualifications of a lecturer are materially different from those of a directOr 0:[
physical education. The Committee-also ohserved that in the past, due attention was not given to the fact that if qualifications and job requirement are aproximately the same. the scales of pay should also be the same.
The revised scales for librarians and physical educatiOn personnel aproved by the Government on the recommendations of the UGC are therefore on the basis of the standard replacement scales recommended by the Third Pay Commission for corresponding categories of Central Government employees. and are not based on parity with the scales of pay of teachers. These revised scales are with reference to the scales of pay existing on December 31, 1972 and no distinction has been made. as between Universities and Colleges located in different States and Unton
Territories.

Indo-Iraq discussions for InlJraUoD
Project In Iraq

4027. SHRI D. AMAT:
SHRI SUBHASH CHANDRA

BOSE ALLURI:

Will the Minister of AGR'ICUL-TURE & lRRIGATION be pleased to·
state:

(a) whether it i, a fact that Indo-Iraq discussions were held recently

